CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 3077
Heard in Montreal, Tuesday, 14 Decenber 1999
concer ni ng
CANADI AN NATI ONAL RAI LWAY COVPANY
and
BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTI VE ENG NEERS
(RAI'L CANADA TRAFFI C CONTROLLERS)
Dl SPUTE:

An appeal of the discipline assessed to Rail Traffic Controller D. Nantel
of Montreal and his subsequent discharge, effective July 8, 1998, further
to an accunul ation of nmore than 60 denerit marks.

JOI NT | STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

Ef fective Decenber 3, 1997, 10 denerit marks were assessed to M. Nantel's
di sciplinary record for his repeated unavailability at work for the period
bet ween October 5 and Novenber 23, 1997, when assigned to Rail Traffic
Control |l er unassi gned board.

Effective April 8, 1998, M. Nantel was assessed 15 denerit marks for
repeated unavailability at work and early quits between Decenber 30, 1997
and March 20, 1998.

M. Nantel was suspended for 30 cal endar days on account of having renoved
the wong authority of train M31021-21, in effect between Joffre, QC, and
Edrmunst on, NB.

Effective July 8, 1998, 50 denerit nmarks were assessed to M. Nantel’'s
disciplinary record for violations of CROR rules 140 paragraph A, 134
paragraph A and 133 paragraph A, as well as article 5 of the Rail Canada
Traffic Controllers Instruction Manual on June 20, 1998.

Since M. Nantel accunmulated a total of 105 denmerit marks, he was
di scharged effective July 8, 1998 in accordance with the Conpany's
di sci pli ne policy.

The Union contends that the discipline assessed in each case is excessive
and requests his reinstatenment with full seniority and conpensation for
all time |ost.

The Conpany di sagrees with the Union's contentions and has declined the
Uni on's
request.

FOR THE BROTHERHOOD:
(SGD.) P. WOJTOW EZ

FOR. GENERAL CHAI RVAN

FOR THE COMPANY:

(AGD.) Q. LAURI NDEAU

FOR. VI CE- PRI SI DI NT, LABOUR RELATI ONS

There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

D. A, Watson Consul t ant
D. Laurendeau Labour Rel ations Associ ate, Montreal
M Caxri er Assi st ant Superi nt endent
And on behal f of the Brotherhood:
J. Ruddi ck CGeneral Chairman, Burlington
G Halld Canadi an Director, Otawa
P. Wjtow ez Vi ce- General Chai rman, Burlington
M Pelletier Local Representative, Montreal

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATO

This arbitration concerns four grievances relating to discipline assessed
agai nst the grievor, Rail Traffic D. Nantel of Montreal.



Hired in March of 1985, with thirteen years of service at the time of his
dism ssal, M. Nantel carried an undistinguished disciplinary record prior
to the incidents giving rise to the discipline here under consideration.
On four previous occasions he was disciplined for absenteei sm receiving
ten denerits on two separate occasions for that infraction in Septenber of
1991 and January of 1995. Of equal concern are a nunmber of incidents on
the grievor's record relating to rules violations. Significantly, in June
of 1997 M. Nantel violated operating rules, which resulted in two noving
train occupying the sanme track territory, an obviously dangerous
ci rcunst ance which could have resulted in a collision. For that infraction
he was assessed thirty demerits with his time out of service treated as a
suspensi on.

The first of the four incidents to be considered involves the assessnent
of ten denerits against the grievor for absenteeismon December 3, 1997.
That discipline concerns his record of non-attendance at work in the
peri od between Cctober 5 and Novenber 23, 1997. The record reveals that he
was absent on a nunmber of occasions by reason of sickness. However, on at
| east three occasions he was absent by reason of having to care for his
children. VWhile child care is obviously an inportant responsibility for
any individual, persons holding enploynment nust appreciate that their
obligations in obtaining the services of babysitters, nust be di scharged
in such a way as to allow them to fulfill their obligations to their
enpl oyer by faithful and assiduous attendance at work. |t appears clear
that on at |east three occasions in Novenber of 1997 the grievor failed in
that regard, and in the Arbitrator's view rendered hinmself liable to
discipline. Gven his prior record of absenteeism discipline, | am
satisfied that the assessnent of ten denerits was appropriate in the
ci rcumst ances.

The second discipline under consideration involves the assessnent of
fifteen denerits, also relating to the grievor's unavailability for work,
on April 8, 1998. That discipline concerned the grievor’s absences from
wor k from Decenber 30, 1997 to March 20, 1998. During that time he m ssed
ni ne days of work and left early on a tenth occasion, Again, it would
appear that three occasions of absence were caused by the grievor's
failure to provide for appropriate child care for his children. In the
Arbitrator's view, as inmportant as such concerns nust be, they are not a
valid excuse for non-attendance at work. Rather, absent extraordinary
ci rcunst ances, they must be viewed as a failure on the part of the grievor
to plan responsibly to allow hinmself to be available to fulfil his
enpl oynment obligations. Gven the recidivist nature of this infraction, |
am satisfied that the fifteen denerits assessed against the grievor on
t hat occasion were also justified. It my be noted that the accunul ati on
of demerits for both instances of absenteeism brought the grievor's
disciplinary record to the level of fifty-five denerits, as he stood at
thirty denerits prior to the discipline of Decenber 3,, 1997.

The next incident involves rules infractions on the part of M. Nantel. It
is not disputed that towards the conclusion of his shift on March 21,
1998, as he was handing over his desk to another rail traffic controller,
M. Nantel mstakenly erased a TGBO computer entry for train 310,
involving its novenent between Joffre and Ednunston. Hi's error in that
regard resulted in the train noving across the territory in question
wi t hout the protection of TGBO 2918. In that circunstance, for exanple,
new y assigned track occupancy permts or slow orders would not have been
communi cated to the crew, an obviously dangerous situation which,
fortunately, did not in fact result in any accident or incident. The
grievor's error was spotted by another RTC wupon receiving radio
conmuni cation from train 310, and a system correction was inmmediately
made. G ven that the grievor's record then stood at fifty-five denerits,
to avoid his discharge he was assessed a thirty day suspension for his
error.

In the Arbitrator's view that assessnent of discipline was entirely



justified. Bearing in mnd that the grievor is not an enployee of
substantial |ong service, and that he had previously been disciplined for
rules infractions, one of which m ght have resulted in a collision, there
is little reason for an arbitrator to interfere with a conpany's judgenent
in respect of the discipline assessed for his mstake of March 21, 1998,
whi ch could have substantially inperilled a train and its crew The
Arbitrator therefore dism sses the grievance wth respect to that
i nci dent.

The final incidents resulting in discipline against M. Nantel arose on
June 20, 1998. It is not disputed that on that date M. Nantel was made
aware that a railway crossing on the St. Hyacinthe Subdivision had
defective signals. In accordance with rules 133, 134 and 140 of the CROR
it was then incumbent upon the grievor to advise all train crews, in
writing, that they nust stop and physically protect the crossing in
guesti on.

This the grievor failed to do. It is not disputed that he advised the
crews only verbally, and did not require themto wite and repeat back the
train order concerning the defective railway crossing.

The grievor's failure had immedi ate negative consequences. The signal
wor ker who reported the deficient crossing was apparently working at that
| ocati on when, at 12:15 hours train 306 operated through the crossing at
regul ar road speed. It appears that only after that did the grievor issue
TGBO 2138 recording the defective signal into the system Neverthel ess, he
again communi cated the defect to the crew of VIA passenger train no. 22 by
verbal advice only, at 12:43. It further appears that M. Nantel also
failed to properly verify the train location of train 306 upon its arriva
at St. Bruno, as required by article 121 of the rules of the CN Rai
Traffic Controllers' Manual. The Conpany assessed thirty denerits agai nst
the grievor for his failure to nmake proper conmunication of the defective
railway crossing signal on the St. Hyacinthe Subdivision, and a further
twenty denmerits for his violation of rule 121 of the RTC manual for his
failure to properly record the location of train 306. That resulted in the
accurmul ation of 105 denerits, and M. Nantel's discharge.

The Brot herhood adduced evidence to the effect that it was not unusual for
rail traffic controllers in Montreal to use only verbal comunication wth
train crews in matters such as the defective rail crossing on the St.
Hyaci nt he Subdivision. It points to the fact that not long after the
i ncident involving the grievor the Conpany issued a menorandum remn ndi ng
all rail traffic controllers of the proper procedure to follow The
Br ot her hood suggests that in fact there was a degree of acquiescence on
the part of the Conpany in |lax practices which should mtigate agai nst any
di scipline of the grievor for the crossing incident.

The Arbitrator had some difficulty wth that subm ssion. Even allow ng for
the fact that there nmay have been sone questionabl e practices anong RTCs
generally at Montreal, there is no suggestion in the subm ssions to the
Arbitrator that the grievor was not trained in the rules, or that there
wer e any exigencies of time which, it appears, mght occasionally allow a
rail traffic controller to use only verbal comrunication, where the
transcri bing and repeating of an order m ght sinply not be practicable.
That is plainly not what transpired in the case at hand, and | satisfied
that the grievor knew, or reasonably should have known that a higher
degree of care was demanded of him with respect to protecting the
defective railway crossing in question. There is, noreover, no suggestion
on the part of the Brotherhood that the grievor's failure to properly
record the location of train 306 was consistent with any practice in the
Montreal office.

As should be apparent from the foregoing, M. Nantel has recorded an
unenvi abl e record with respect to rules violations, Sone of the incidents
whi ch have resulted fromhis infractions created situations of possible or
i mm nent danger, Regrettably, the course of corrective discipline which



has been followed by the Conpany appears not to have had the desired
i npact on M. Nantel, whose inadvertence and |a3dty with respect to the
rul es appears to have continued unchecked. On the whole the Arbitrator is
satisfied that it would not be appropriate to substitute a | esser penalty
than the total of fifty denerits assessed against M. Nantel for the
incidents of June 20, 1998. Like running trades enployees, rail traffic
controllers are at the heart of safe railway operations, and in many
respects are the eyes and cars of the system They nust, as a result, be
held to a comensurate high level of responsibility if the nmovenent of
trains is to be managed in a safe and productive manner. Regrettably, the
grievor's repeated infractions have taken himoutside the acceptabl e range
of performance in that regard.

For all of the foregoing reasons the grievances nust be dism ssed.

Decenber 17, 1999 M CHEL G PI CKER
ARBI TRATOR



